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STATISTICAL TABLES , ANALYSIS & INTERPRETATION
e e e

a) TNFORMATION ABOUT STATISTICAL METHOD

The Researcher has undertasken thorough study of the
representative samples of 75 seasonal workers in Balassheb Desal
Sshakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Daulatnagar (Marall), Tal. Paten,
Dist. Satara, and the detalled interviews and probing ciuestions
gave very useful information. The classified data is put up in
the table forms which will reveal the nature Of seasonal workers
in Balasaheb Desal Sahakarl Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Daulatnagar
(Marali).

B) INTERPRETATION OF DATA

The interpretation is made from the analysis. This
interpretation will also provide specific information about the
seasonal workers working in Balasaheb Desai Sshakari Sakhar
Karkhana Ltd., Daulatnagar (Marali).

I) Personnel Data

1. Sex :-
The research worker has found that there

vere only male respondents. In sugar factory most of the work

is mannual, therefore, only men with physlcal fitness are required

as workers. Secondly, seasonal workers have to work in rotation

shifts. Tfrefore, mainly because of themt“mrm%%&?w
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workers are working in the sugar factorysHi



2. Caste :-

During the course of data collection
researcher has come to know that the seasonal workers in Bala-
saheb Desal $.S5. Karkhana Ltd., Marali are comming from various

villages and are belonging to various castes.

TABLE No. 4.1
Distribution of the regpondents according,

to their caste structure.

W SER GNP TR QYR SUD UN SuER WP LUE GUN CUR ST SEB TN SED SUN ST QUB IR TP SUD LU SAB T LUB LB PID S @TR ST gun

S.No.: Name of the caste : No. of :+ Percentage
e imimm e e e S e

1) Maratha 48 64 .00

2) Mali 3 4.00

3) Sali 2 2.67

4) Brshmian 2 2.67

5) Kumbhar 2 2.67

6) Sutar 2 2,67

7) Ramoshi 2 2.67

8) Nabhik 1 1.33

9) Gurav 1 1.33

10) Matang 4 5 .33

11) Mahar 6 8.00

12) Chambhar 2 2.66
T oA - 100.00 &
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Source ¢ Interview Schedule.

It is observed that there is no distribution made by
the factory, while employing the seasonal workers in the



factory. The appointments of such workers are made on the basis

of this gkills and work experience.

The sbove given tsble shows that seasonal workers in
the factory belonging to a wide variety of castes. The resear-
cher found that the majority of the respondents bwlong to higher
caste 1like Maratha. It shows that Maratha caste of which 48
respondents out of 75 respondents 1.e. 64 % of total population
is in majority. The remaining 27 respondents i.e. 36 ¥ responde-
ntd come from other castes such as Mahar 8 %, Chambhar 2.66 %
Matang 5.33 %, Mali 4 §, Sali, Brahmian, Kumbhar, Sutar, Ramoshi
2.67 £ eaffh. It means Backward class seasonal workers are of
16 ¥ and other Backward class workers are of 20 Z.

The statistics clearly shows that the people who belong
to Maratha caste, form a majority of seasonal workers. But it
1s natural, because the factory is located at a place where the

Maratha caste 1s in majority.

3. Age vwise dlistribution of Respondents :=-

The efficlency and capacity of worker mainly
depends up on age. The age is a factor which affects on behaviour
of person. But due to low landholdings, low agricul tursl produ-
ction, poor economic condition workers can not satlisfy their
famlly needs and therefore, they try to achieve employment in

sugar factory as seasonal workers.



TABLE No. 4.2

Distribution of the respondents according to
thelr age range.

W GWP SER UR LUD Sup S4B ST GUN QUD SER SUD AN LUB QTN LED IR SUB SUN SUD CUR QWS Qup QUR LU TN SER TR HED IR W

S.No.s Age group s+ No. of s Percentage
. ¢t Respondents H
1) 21 to 30 Years 39 52
2) 31 to40 ® 21 28
3) 41 to 50 15 20
4) 50 to 60 % - -
TOTAL 75 100 %

WP QEN o™ SED GED HUD S A PUE GUER LT LED GUEN PUR TR LGB GuEn ATD QUL SN STH QIR GED LED SR S QUD emn ST 4R gun

The above table shows that in age group of 21 to 80
there are 58% respondents i.e. 39 in number, and there are 21
respondents in 31 to 40 age group i.e. 28 £ and remaining 15
respondents are gbove 41 years but below 50 years of age.
However, it is notable thing that nobody respondents is above

50 years of age.

Therefore, research worker can say that in this faetory
there 1s a majority of young respondents. The 52% of young
respondents, The 52 £ seasonal workers are from age group of

21 to 30 years. The factory is having young labour force.
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4. Maritual Status s-

TABLE No. 4.3

Distribution of the respondents according to their Marital Status.

- TP LUR SUD G TN Sun FSUR SWD CTR LUB QUD SUE ¢ San FEDR SUN SaE I LUD SUR QUR QED QUM IR LUER LU LEB WS QED LER P gun #TD o

S.No.: Status s+ No. of Respndents ; Percentage

1) Married 58 77 .33

2) Unmarried 17 22 .67
TOTAL 75 100.00 %

- G S e SR IS WG W SR S eam W M e W S e e S e SIS eme  eme e e e e S

The above tagble indicates that there are 58 respondents
out of 75 respondents i.e. 77.33 § are married and remaining 17

respondents 1.e. 22.67 # are unmarried.

It is clear from the above table that the married
seasonal workers are large in number i.e. 77.33 %.

5 Education :=

Education is a means of bringing desirable
change in behaviour of an individusl. The education dbrings asbout
all round development of an individual. The education helps to
acoulre knowledge and skill. The following table shows the
educational pogition of the respondents.

Cmtdl e 095/-



TABLE No. 4 4

Distribution of the respondents according
to their educational background.

gD IR SER GEN GUD QUD LU 4EB AUD AT SEn CTD IR SN SED SR STV S0 HEB LED AR GIB oI TR LTR GEN TS P ST Cum ¢

S.No.;s Educational background ¢ No. of s+ Percentage
s of respondents : Respondents

1) Primary 26 34.67

2) Secondary 22 29,33

3) Higher Secondary 2 2 .67

4) Under-graduate 6 8.00

5) Graduate 6 8.00

6) Technical 4 5 .33

7) J1literate 9 12.00
T oL 78 100,00 %

G anw wh  a eaie  ae  e  S i e N o e S e e R WS R e e S e e awe A

The above table reveals that out of 75 respondents
there are 26 resgpondents 1.e. 34.67 £ have taken the primary
education where as 22 respondents 1.e. 29.33 £ have taken secondary
education. The number of undergraduate and graduate respondents
is 6 each 1.e¢e 8 4 cach. The number of respondents who have
technical education 1s 4 i.e. 5.33 £. However, the number of
illiterate respondents is 9 1.e. 12 4.

The above data suggests the conclusion that in this
factory uneducated as well as highly educated seasonal workers
are less in number while the number of seasonal workers who are
having primary and secondary education is large i.e. 26 and 22
respondents respectively out of 75 1.e. 34.67 % and 29.33 %



respectively. At the same time researcher found that only 5.33%
respondents have taken technical education.

Hence, from the sbove statistical information it can be
sald that majority of seasonal workers in this sugar factory are
less educated.

6. Period of Service -
The table given under gives X an idea sbout
the total period during which the respondents have been working

in the factory.

TABLE No. 445

Distribution of respondents according to thelr period of service.

BN QN QYR LUD QU QED GUF U GUN GTD SUR LER GUR LED LW LD GUN TR AN SED SUR ETE TR QR I GUE QUES U GEN G I LW g G

S.No.; Period of service 1 No. of respondents : Percentage
) in years ] ]

1) 1 to 4 12 16

2) 5 to 8 24 32

3) 9 to 12 39 52

4) 13 and sbove - _—

B TOTAL - B s 100 £

W A e SRR e Gee G e S W e W e R D U M A e g R g WS MR L mwm G aen W e W e

From the above table it seems that 52 £ seasonsl
workers are having the experience of 9 to 12 years and 32 %
seasonal workers are having 5 to 8 years experience and only
16 £ seasonal workers have less than 4 years ofA experience. It

means that majority i.e. 84 £ seasonal workers are having the



experience of more than 5 years. Therefore, it can be cancluded

that the factory has large number of mxperienced seasonal workers.

In comnection of period of service, researcher found
that nobody respondent is having the experience of more than 13
years. But it is natural because the factory started its first
crushing in the year 1973.74 i.e. 13 years befOre.

7. Distance from Place of Work s=

The research worker has found that the
seasonal worker in this factory are comming from varlous villages.
The following table gives information zbout this fact -

TABLE No. 4.6 (A)
Distribution of the respondents according to the

distsnce from place of work.

B QU GUN GID SN PUR SN QIR GUN D GED QOB QUD JEN GED T NS QUL SIS SUN AP LTE LEP LEE L ED AR LU LU G gUE PN G ¢

S.No.: Distance from the s+ No. of s Percentage
s+ place of work., t$ Respondents H

1) 1to 5 K.m. 11 14.67
2) 6 to 10 KX.m. 27 36 .00
8) 11 to 25 K.m. 23 12067
4) 16 to 25 KX.m. 09 12.00
5) Living at place 05 6 .66

of work

TOTAL : 75 "T100.00 4

P S P R R N N R N I I I I R T R S ]

From the above table, it is clear that the number of
respondents who are away less than 5§ km. from the factory is 11
out of 75 respondents i.ec. 14 .67 § and who ceme from 6 to 10



Km. distance are 27 in number i.e. 36 . Where as 32 respondents
{i.0. 42.67 ¥ are away from the factory from 11 to 25 km.
However, only 6.66 # respondents are 1living at the place of

factory.

From the above statistics, therefore, it can be
concluded that majority of the seasonal workers are comming from

the 15 k.m. distance from the sugar factory.

Mode of Conveyance :e

The Balasaheb Desal Sshakar Karkhana Ltd., Daulatnagar,
is not providing conveyance facilities to its employeesn.

TABLE No. 4.6 (B)
Distribution of the respondents according to

their mode of eonveysmce.

WY U QTR LUR TR R GER SR TR SR ST AWD G S ST TR TR LU GER QU GED N GER G LED QU ST G G TR L ¢

S.No. :+ Mode of conveyance : No.of Respondents s Percentage

WD QER QUD SR QUN LER GUN PNT SV QUD QER PUS LER LN o U ST Qun STR QW GTD GUN SUD SUN SUD ST LES QW 4B TS QIS o

1) By Busg 13 17.33
2) By Bycyele 43 57 .33
3) By Own Vehicle 14 18.67
4) On foot 5 6.67
TOTAL 75 100,00 % T

The table glven above shows that the number of
respondents who travel by bus from factory to their home and
return is 13 1.e. 17.33 ¥, the respondents who use bycycles to
come at the place of work are 43 i.e. 57.33 $ and respondents



who are having their own vehicles are 14 i.e. 18.67 %.

Therefore, it i1s clear that majority of seasonal workers

are using byeclycles to come at the place of work.

8. Departments :-

The research worker interviewed 75 respondents
from 9 departments of this sugar factory. The departmentwise

respondents are given in the following tables.

TABLE No. 4,7

Distribution of respondents according to their departments.

-o"o-oﬁo—a-i-o- QWP GUD QU QER LUR GUR SN QIR LR CED TR QIN LUD QUN SUR SER CTR uR CTD SN QUD G STD WP s ¢

S.No.s Department s No. of Respondents ¢ Percentage
1) Accounts department 2 2.67
2) Agriculture department 16 21.33
3) Engineering department 17 22.67
4) Manufacturing department 29 38.67
5) Civil department 6 8.00
6) Store department 1 1.33
7) Trangport department 1 1.33
8) Time-keeping department 1 1.33
9) General Administration 2 2 .67
T T Troman s S T es T 100,00 %

- T T R T I R P B I N T T =mmm——— U —

The research worker interviewed 75 respondents from
9 various departments in the factory. During the course of data

cOllection it is found. But large number of respondents are

working in mainly three departments such as Agriculture,
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Engineering and Manufacturing departments. Whereas in the
departments like Accounts, store, Time-keeping, Transport and

General Administration very few respondents are working.

The above statistlcal table gives an idea that the
Agriculture department 16 1.e. 21.33 %, in Engineering department
17 1.e. 22.67 4 and in Manufacturing department 29 i.e. 38.67 %
respondents are working. It means out of 75 respondents only 13
respondents 1i.e. 17.33 4 seasonal worker are working in other
six departments namely Accounts, Civil, Store, Time-keeping,
Transport and General Administration departments.

Therefore, from the sbove data it can be said that
majority of seasonal workers i.e. near about 83 £ seasonal workers
are working in three departments namely Agriculture, Engineering

and Manufacturing departments.

9. Nature of Service :=-

The tsble given under gives information sbout
the nature of service of seasonal workers working in Balasshedb

Degal Sahakari Sakhar XKarkhana Ltd., Danlatnagar (Marali).

TABLE No. 4.8

Distribution of respondents acfording to thelr nature of

service.
S.No.: Particular s No:or Respondents ) Pez.'centaée
1) Seasonal Permanent 32 42 .67
2) Seasonal temporary 43 57 .33

- e e, e R g W TR W s T e D i U0 T O g e T SID W T g W D SN I G 0 @ W TR G U W s O Ju GI0 B G e e TS D W WD TR A I S S

TOTAL 75 100.00 %
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The above statlstical tsble indicates that seasonal
vermanent respondents are 32 out of 75 respondents i.e. 42.67 %

and seasonal temporary respondents are 43 i.e. 57.33 4.

The above statlistics suggest the conclusion that
majority of seasonal workers i.e. 57.33 %, in this sugar factory

are seasonal temporary.

10. Total Ernings of Seasonal Workers :-
: The table glven below gives an idea

regarding the total earnings of seasonal workers by way of salary.

" TABLE No. 4.9
Distribution of respondents according to their Salary.

T O g0 UE Sol PUD QU LUP LUR LER LT HER SUR STV LTS LT SN TR QAR SER P QIR STR IR QIN 4T SED STD sus W Pem 0SB

S.No.: Monthly salary of :+ No. of s+ Percentage
s+ respondents ¢t Respondents H

1) Rs. 300 to 500 4 5.33

2) Rs. 501 to 700 12 16.00

3) Rs. 701 to 900 56 74 .67

4) Rs. 901 to 1100 3 4 .00

e v 0 SDan T ORI NS ARSI D WS OB S ED U S G A OIS0 U5 TDED GB A W g BB U5 un TS S WD g 4 Ld ol 2 g
Total = 75 100.00 %

g ae em emm e et e e b e AR e ame s e e e e R e e e e e e St eme e

The above table shows that monthly earnings of 4
respondents i.e. between Rs. 300 to 500 i.e. 5.33 £. The 12
respondents 1.e. 16 § mre getting Rs. 500 to 700 as their monthly
salary. However, 56 respondents i.e. 74.67 % respondents are

getting monthly salary of Rs. 700 to 900. It means, researcher

can say that majority of seasonal workers are getting monthly
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§alary less than Rs. 900 and only 4 ¥ seasonal workers are
getting the monthly salary near about Rs. 1,000/-.,

The above statistics suggests the coneclusion that
majority of seasonal workers in this factory are very low paid
employees, and it 1s observed that because of this low earnings

they have to face to thelr economic problems.

I1) FAMILY BACKGROUND

1. Size of Famlly :=
The table given below, gives the statisties

of gize of family of respondents.

TABLE No. 4.10

- gEE JER LU ST QU U SN SUE LU Cus CUL SN S U LUR Huu P STD SR SUN TR QTR LT QAN QUB En IR TR g $ED

S.No.;s No. of member of : No. of 3 Percentage
H family s+ Respondents ]

1) 1 to 5 29 38.67

2) 6 to 10 42 56.00

3) 11 to 15 4 5 .33

B TOTAL - ) 75 100.00 %

T L — S . T T Ny TR N T S B P T — T T

The above table shows that the size of family of 29
resp;mdents i.e. 38.67 £ respondents is small having the wamber
of members of famlly less than 5. And the gize of family of
42 respondents i.e. 56 € respondents is medium having 5 to 10
members in the family. However, the 4 respondents i.e. 5.33 %
belongs from big family of which the more than 11 members are
living together.
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Therefore, the above statistics suggests the
conclusion that the majority of the seasonal workers i.e. 56 %
are coming from the medium size families.

2. Land holdings :-

The research worker found that landholding
is one of the important sources of income of workers in the

sugar factory.

TABLE No. 4.11 (A) |
Distribution of respondents according to their land holdings

G gEP LTS LER ST SR ST GWR SUR TN QTR G TE A LD QR T QU SUE SR QB (T LR LR QIR IR TR LB (T L e T ™

3.No.: Particulars s+ No.of Respondents ¢ Percentage
1) Landholders 62 82.67
2) Landless 13 17 .33
o TOTAL - 75 100.00 %

[ SRR JER ) - S e ames e e A W e S ey S e aem e wee e

The table gliven above shows that 82.67 # respondents
are landholders and remaining 13 i.e. 17.33 £ respondents are
landless. It indicates that majority of seasonal workers in
this sugar factory are landholders.

| TABLE No. 4.11 (B)

Distribution of respondents according to their
size of 1landholdings.

S.No.: Size of landholding ¢ No.of Respondents : Percentage

W T U SUD AN Sur ST QU LUD QU G QNS IR QR U QER LED LER LT LEE U T CW PWE (IB T LER U LT LW W gun o

1) 1 to 3 acres 33 44 .00
2) 4 to 6 " 21 28 .00
3) 7 to10 8 10.67
4) Landless 13 17 .33

RS g g WD TR S WR A W e T S U W I A G W T D W G B e g O

TQLAL 3 78 10000 %



The above table shows that 33 i.e. 44 % respondents
are having less than 3 acres of land and 21 i.e. 28 ¥ respondents
are having 4 to 6 acres of land while only 8 i.e. 10.67 %
respondents have 7 to 10 acres or more than 10 acres of land.
It means that 44 ¥ seasonal workers are small landholders who

possess less than 3 acres of land.

8. Subsidiary source of Income s

The table given below gives an ideas sbout

the subsidiary source of income of seasongl workers.

TABLE No. 4.12
Distribution of respondents according to

their subsidiary source of income.

RGO LUP LUE SUB guEn OTE QRN oW 4B gam o o QWD LUN LWL TP TR LUD QEN SUE AUN GNP QUED QER QER LW g oW oup

3.No.s Particular s No.of Respondents : Percentage

1) Yes 9 12 .00

2) No. 66 88.00
TOTAL - 75 100.00 %

Wy o mew L wmm e e e WY GBS g SR e M wap  eAm WS T e e e SR e e e e e ey Sam

The above table indlcates that 9 respondents i.e.
12 4 respondents are having the subsidiary source of income.
However, 66 1.e. 88 § respondents are not having subsidiary

gource of Iincome.

It 1is observed that majority of seasonal workers in
this factory are mainly depended up on the employment in this
factory:; though, it is seasonal.



ITI) WAGE STRUCTURE

In sugar factory, production of sugar goes
through various procesres hence single product of sugar is not
produced by one or a group of workers. All workers are engaged
in manufacture of sugar. Therefore, in connection of wage
gtructure is found that all the respondents are paid by time
rate method.

1, Method of Wage payment :=-
Balagaheb Desal Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd.,

Daul atnagar (Marali) has also adopted only one method of
remuneration i.e. Time Rate Method. Under this method of wage
payment, workers are pald dhily and monthly rate baslis.

2. Nature of Salary -

TABLE No. 4.13

Distribution of respondents according to their
payment system.

W S LN LR LER QqEn U LN LU R G IR Jun G SR TR NN QIR QER SEF PN gan QR SR QUER PR LU WP I g W

S.No. 3 Payment system s No.of Respondents ; Percentage
1) Dally wages 42 56
2) Monthly wages 83 4
- TOTAL s 75 1004

R aem G e M wew ewn e e wm emm e S e e SR M g e e SR e e o e

The above given table shows that 42 respondents i.e.
56 £ respondents are getting salary on dally wages system while
33 respondents i.e. 44 ¥ respondents are to be pald on monthly

wage system. It means that majority of seasonal workers
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are low pald workers.

In this regard research worker can say that large
number of seasonal workers in this sugar factory are getting
very poor remuneration so that they are not able to imporve

their standard of living.

Iv) WORKING CONDITIONS :-

The conditions under which the workers work is an
important factor which directly or indireetly influence the
workers! efficiency and satisfaction. To increase the efficieney

of workers good working a conditions are very essential.

1. TABLE No. 4.14
Distribution of respondents according to their attitude

towards temperature, air-movement, humidity, 1llumination,
sanktation, ventllation etec.

S.No.: Particulars Yes ¢+ Percentage: No,®2 : Percen-s;Total
No.of s No.of : tage :Respo-

. o8 b
20 08 8 o0
. @ &

Respona: :+ Respon4 ndent s
dents. : ¢ dents.: :

1) Temperature 60 80.00 15 20.00 75

2) Physieal movement 52 69 .33 23 30.67 75

38)  Humidity 70 93 .33 5 6.67 75

4) I1lumination 64 85.33 11 14 .67 75

5)  Sanitatiom 67 89.33 8 10.67 75

6) Ventilation 72 96 .00 3 4 .00 75

-
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The above table shows that majority of respondents
are satisfactory about the working conditions provided by the

sugar factory.

Temperature 3=

60 respondents i.e. 804 are satisfied, however is i.e.
20% respondents out of 75 are not satisfied with the temperature
maintained in the factory.

Physical Movement s
Ablve table shows that 52 respondents i.e. 69.33 %

respondents are satisfied with the physical movement and 23 i.e.
30.67 § respondents are not satisfied with the physical movement
condition. It means majority of seasonal workers are having the

good condition regarding physical movement,

Humidit! e
As regards humidity, it 1s found that 70 out of 75 i.e.

93.33 £ seasonal workers are satisfied with the humldity.

As far as 11lumination is concerned, 64 respondents out

of 75 1.e. 85.33 4 seasnal workers have shown their satisfaction. .

Sanitation :-

The sbove table also indicates that 67 respondents i.e.
89.33 £ respondents are satisfied with the condition of sanitation.

Ventilation -

Tn concern with ventilation, 72 i.e. 96 £ respondents

have shown their satisfaction.



However, it 1s observed that these who are dissatisfied
with working conditions, indicated that in some departments like
Agriculture and Accounts space provided for each worker is too
less, therefore, it becames MXXXEXE difficult for them to mgke
free physical movements. Apart from this majority of seasonal
workers are satified with the working conditions, like temperature,
humidity, 11lumination, sanitation and ventilation.

Here, research worker can say that majority of seasonal
workers are working under good working conditions. This
Balasaheb Desal Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana has provided good working

conditions to its seasonal workers.

2. Leave facilities s=-
a) Weekly off :-

TABLE No. 4.15

Distribution of respondents according to their Weekly off.

WD QUS SR N LER GER GEE GTD (T GER SR LR G W ST SR g gum I QED PR R W I TR LEB g TR LW QU PWR s ¢

S.No.s Particulars s No.of Respondents : Percentage
WD QN gUb Nl QUL LEP LU LED LU SR GUER QEL IR GUE (ED LU SEB TR LI LID LUP QUEN LED U QED LWE SEE Lun JEB oED ¢ oun P
1) Getting weekly off 60 80
2) Not getting weekly off 15 20

TOTAL - 75 1004

The above tsble shows that the 60 out of 75 respondents,
i.0. 80 £ respondents are getting weekly off and remaining 15 ie.
20 ¢ respondents are not getting weekly off. From the above
statistlies, therefore, it can be said that those who are appointed

for temporary work are not getting vweekly off.
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b) Leave facilitles :=
The seasonal workers in this factory are

entitled to get the benefit of leave facilitles. The seasonal
workers get casual leave of 4 days throughout the season. The
permanent seasonal workers get the benefit of sick leave of

geven day throughout the year. However, they have to produce
Medical Certificate for the sanction of such sick leave. The
seasonal workers can also enjoy the benefit of common holidays

and optional leave one day for 20 days of work.

c¢) Working shiffs ;-

The seasonal workers are generally engaged
in factory to work on Operating mschineries and some of them are
also engaged in office wark as clerks. The shift system is an
ingredient of sugar factory. Therefore, the workers are divided
in to two groups such as in general shift and in rotation shift.
The rotation shift is again divided into three shifts. The
general shift is the period of day. However, first rotation
shift's period 1s from 4 a.m. to 12 p.m. and the period of second
shift is from 12.00 Pem. to 8.00 p.m. and third shift beging at
8.00 pem. and ends at 4.00 a.m.

TABLE No. 4.16

Distribution of respondents according to théir Working shifts.

W QU SV ST U GUR SN QW LEN GEN QEN CUN LEP ST GER AR QN SED ST TN LUD  En LU LGS G GEs GEE PTR PTR TR 4T ST SUR B

S.No.: Working shirt :+ No. of respondents s Percentage
1) General shift 24 32
2) Rotation shirft 51 68

L2 X Rl T R B 2 A X 2 2 B 4 0 2 T R P ¥ L T X 2 2 Y T ¥ 2 2 3% 7 J

TOTAL 75 100 %
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The above table shows that 24 respondents out of 75 i.e.
32 £ respondents are working in general shift whereas 51 i.e.
68 %4 respondents are working in rotation shift.

The sbove statistics suggest the conclusion that
majority i.e. 68 ¥ seasonal workers are working in rotation ghift.

d) Absenteeism of Seasonal Workers =

TABLE No. 4.17

Distribution of the respondents according to absenteesm

of work.
- GUE SEs PR LB LEE Gun TR LER L UR S QUR TN SUE QTR LAR U LTE QU SOR 2AD SUD ST g SR IR W oW o .~" 'Sd
S.No.: Particular ¢ No.of Respondents : Percentage
1) Ab sent without
permi ssion 12 16 %
2) Not absent 63 8 %
TOTAL ¢ 75 100 4

The above table shows that in this factory 12 respondents
out of 75 respondents i.e. 16 # respondents are remain sbsent

without prior permission and 63 i.e. 84 £ respondents do not
remain absent without permission.

Therefore, it can be said that 16 ¥ seasonal workers

remain absent without permission due to sickness, accidents or
religious funetions ete.

V) WELFARE FACILITIES
a)

of sugar factory.

The seasonal workers is a maln labour force

Therefore, in order to keep them
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satisfied and to increase thelr efficiency good welfare facili-
The following

ties must be provided to them by sugar factory.

welfare facilities are necessary for seasonal workers =

Bathing and washing facilities

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)

Sitting facilities
Canteen facllities
Resteroom facilities
Medical facilities

Grain-shop and Concesoinal rate sugar

Recreational facilities
Fducational facilities etec,

TABLE No. ¥X. 4.18

Welfare facilities.

Showing the distribution of respondents according to

T QWP SED SUD QWS TR QUED QTR SO S SGUR U SUN QUR PUR un QU QER QUK GED QUD I QU guR TS SIS SEE QU LUP ¢ SED SUN 4 gep

: Percen-: Total

S. s Welfare facilities s+ Yes

s Perce- 3 No

sNo.oF : tage
tRegpO=2
sndent.:
7 9.33
16 22 .34
54 72 .00
33 44 .00
11 14 .67
28 37.33
61 81.33

¢+ Respo=
+ ndent.

*»

75
75
75
75
75

75

No.: +NG.0 s ntage

H t Respo=

* ¢+ ndent.:
W U0 QER LU QU U U SN SIS QD GUED GUN U QER QU L TP S LU G TP SN R GUN QU G SN STN GTB SUN SUB G QB SUN o
1. Washing & bathing 68 90 .67
2., Sitting facilities 59 77«66
3, Canteen facllities 21 28.00
4. Resteroom facilities 42 56.00
5. Medlcal facilities 64 85 .33
6+ Grain shop and

concessional rate sugar 47 62 +67

7. Hoasing facilities 14 18.67

75

W gU LER JED QU TR GER QU SN QR QED LU SR QER GUN TR QTR QU N TR QEN U LR QES TR SUN ST Qun G LR SED PR U g

1)

The above table shows that in this sugar
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factory washing and bathing facilities are provided to 68 respon.
dents out of 75 respondents i.e. 90.67 # and remaining 7 respondent
1.e. 9.33 ¥ respondents do not get this facilities.

2) Sitting facilities =
In this regard the above table shows that 59

respondents i.e. 77.66 £ respondents are getting sitting facili-
ties and 16 respondents i.e. 22.34 ¥ respondents are not getting
this facility.

3) Canteen facilities s-

As regards canteen facilities also above table
indicates that though the canteen 1s open to 211,54 respondents
out of 75 i.e. 72 ¥ respondents are not satisfied with the canteen
facilities so they are not taking the advantage fit and only 21
respondents means 18 £ respondents are satisfled with canteen
facilities.

4) Rest-room facilitles :=

As regards rest-room facilities research worker
found that 42 respondents i.e. 56 # respondents are provided
resteroom facilities and 33 i.e. 44 £ respondents are not provided
facilities. It means 56 ¥ respondents who are working in manufa-
cturing and engineering departments are having this rest-room
facilitles.

5) Medical Facilities :-
About the medical facilitles research worker found
that 64 respondents i.e. 85 £ are satisfied with medical facilities
and 11 respondents out of 75 respondents i.e. 14.77 £ are not
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satisfied with medical facilities.

6) Grain shop and concessional rate sugar facilities =

In this regard research worker found that 47 respo-
ndents out of 75 respondents i.e. 62.47 $ are satisfied with this
facilities and 28 respondents i.e. 37.33 4 are not satisfied with
this facilities.

7) Housing facilitles :-
As regards housing facilitles, the above table

showg that 14 respondents out of 75 respondents are getting housing
facilities and they are satisfied with 1t. However, 61 respondents
i.e. 81.33 # are not getting housing facilities. The remailning
81.33 # seasonal workers require housing facilities but factory is
not able to provide the houging facilities to all of them.

8tructure of houging s-

The structure of houses provided by factory differs
according to category of workers. For permanent workers permanent
settlement is made in premises of factory. However, seasonal
workers are provided ordinary type of houses with two rooms but
at minimum g cost. Because of thig, seasonal workers have to face
number of difficulties. They can not mar?ge to have a good family
life. These houses lack necessary safety and provisionsg also.

8) Recreational facilities -
It 1s found that the recreational facilities are not

to be provided to the seasonal workers in this factory. However,
cenemas and dramas are arranged st the time of Ganesh Festival.
The seasonal workers can participate in the sports like Kabaddl
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and Volley-ball on behalf of the factory.

9) Educational facilities :-
The research worker found that in this sugar factory

educational facilities are available for the children of the
employees. The factory has been running Balwadi and Zilla
Parished, Satara runs primary school in the campus of the factory.
The factory also runs Industrisl Training Institute. However,
majority of seasonal workers use to come dally from their native
places, therefore, they do not get the beneflt of Balwadi and
primary sehool. The factory has not provided adult education facl.
lities for its 11literate workers.

B) PROVIDENT FUND FACILITIES :

The provident fund 1s in important facility to
workers as it makes the provision for the future of them. It
creates security against contingent events that may arise after

retirement.

TABLE No. 4.19

Distribution of respondents according to the
provision of Provident Fund facilities.

N ogem T QU ST GUD GUN TR LT GNP SEN GNP 4TV YEB UR ¢S Jup QU QU gun PN TN QEN QI SER PP LAD FEB AV qus RUE SUD

S.No.: Particular : No. of respondents ; Percentage
B Yt QEN SEs gEn ¢ LN ST SUED G IR SER FIR GUB SR LI QTR T D LN IR QIR LID LN SUR GTD LED U S W ST G
1) Yes 48 64 %
2) No 27 36
TOTAL : 75 100 %

W e e L W e e ew S e W e e e

The above table shows that 48 respondents i.e. 64 %
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seasonal workers get provident fand facilities while remalning
27 respondents i.e. 36 £ respondents are not getting this
facilities.

Therefore, it can be sald that this sugar factory is
providing the provident facility to a large number of respondents
108. 64 %o

C) BONUS FACILITIES :

Every seasonal worker is entitled to get bonus
from the factory. The rate of bonus is fixed on the basis of
profit gained by the factory. It is ezlculated on the annual
payment of the workers. The rate of bonus to seasonal and
permanent workers is one and the same. The minimum rate of
payment of bonus is 8.33 £ of the total annual payment of worker.
During the season 198485, the bonus is given at the rate of 20 4

Thus the average and 11 4 intemésive bonus benefit
of bonus received by the seasonal worker is Rs. 900 to 1200/-.

VI) TRADE UNION

In this factory, there is one strong union namely
Koyana Parisar Sakhar Kamgar Sanghatana, Daulatnagar. This wnion
is functioning properly for the benefit of workers. Eveny
seasonal worker is menber of this trade union. As still such
severe problems of workers are not arigsed in the factory, workers

are satisfied with the functioning of trade wnion.
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VII) OFF SEASON

1) Work during the off season :-

The research worker found that the working
period of seasonal workers is only for 6 to 7 months. The
factory discuntinues them when season ends. During the off
season they are required to face umemplOyment problem. Some of
them work at some other places, some work in agriculture and a

few of them run their businesses.

TABLE No. 4 .20

Distribution of respondents according to their
work during the off season.

GED QUR LU SER QU TP LI LEN TR LID LA QUR LU GEN SER LUN JED TN NN L IR LN QIR SER LU TP Lun L B U U o

S.No.,: Particulars s No. of s Percentage
. ¢t respondents
1) Work at other places 9 12.00
2) Work in agriculture 24 32.00
3) Run some buginesses 7 9.33
4) Remain tmemployed 35 44 .67
TOTAL & 75 100.00 £

W e g e e e e e L e S gme e N e e SR e AN s e dee N gy

The sbove table indicates that 9 respondents out of
75 1.e. 12 § work at some other places during the period of off
gseason. While, 24 respondents i.e. 32 4 respondents work in
agriculture and 7 respondents i.e. 9.33 £ respondents run their
businesses. However, 35 respondents i.e. 44 .67 £ respondents

remain unemployed during off season.

Research worker can say in thls respect, that majority
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of the KX respondents i.e. 44.67 £ become jobless when
crushing of sugarcane stops; and 24 respondents i.e. 32 %
respondents have to work in their agriculture. Perhaps their
work in aggriculture may not be needed.

2) Retention allowsznce :-

The retention allowance 1s a specific
benefit given to seasonal workers during the off season. The
purpose of giving such allowance is to maintain the continuity
of attachment of the worker to factory as seasonal workers and
to maintgin the assured supply of experlenced workers in the

year to come.

The rate of such allowance is different to various
categories. The unskilled workers are given the benerit at the
rate of 11 £ of the bagic salary per month, semi-skilled workers
get 29 4 and skilled and clerical workers get 50 %.

It is observed that such allowance is less useful
to workers during the period of off season. It ig also observed
that some workers purposely try to remain seasonal since they
get double beneflt during off season. Generally, seasonal worker
get nearly Rs. 300 to 600 per month during the off season in

terms of retention agllowance.
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TABLE No. 4.21

Distribution of respondents about retention allowance.

SUB QU LD QuP TP LEP qus I QUL LN QIR P TE T, LT R TR W P g PR LI TP LW IR IR LW G LWk S W

S.No.: Particulars :+ No. of respondents : Percentage

1) Yes 24 32

2) No 51 68
POTAL 75 100 %

L G MR mmen W e g R AR W s e W SR e ege TR e L W e - e s e e e W

The sbove table shows that 24 respondents l.e. 32 %
respondents get the beneflt of retention zllowance from the
factory, but 51 respondents i.c. 68 ¥ respondents do not get

the retention allowance.

3) ¥Wage satisfaction -

TABLE No. 4.22
Distribution of respondents according to view

about thelr wages.

Eh QN SR o UD SN SR SUD QUB W QIR UL LT LI LU TS LUR UER SIS QNS LR LER ST I SIS PUN LTS L LR TR g G e

S.No.;s Vies of respondents : No. of respondents : Percentage

W QUD SN LUE L gD QED L G UD LA LW PED (TR LED QED GV G TR LN LT QD PR D S TR L G G GBS P gED gaw

1) Satisfactory 19 25.33 %
2) Dissatisfactory 56 74 .67 %
TOTAL § 75  100.00 %

e SN WS WS M e eme e e s W we  wmm emt S e g S G mee - e e wme e e g AW

- _-—-.—&._- e e wm e gy T e e T T e e e e r e e s e e e e e e e T e

The abOve table shows that out of 75 respondents
19 respondents 1.e. 25.33 § respondents are satisfactory sbout
thelr wages and 56 respondents i.e. 74.67 £ respondents are not
satisfactory about their wages.
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Therefore, ti can be sald that the majority of the
seasonal workers 1.e. 74.64 % are not satigfied with their

wages due to inadequate earnings.

4) Indebtedness of Seasonal Workers :-

TABLE No. 4.23 (A)
Distribution of respondents according to their indebtedness.

AT LUD QIR QER Qun TR IR ™ QUD U GER LR LA W QU G UD LER SN QU GER QD LD G LI Gy U P R ST sl g g

S.No.: Indebtedness of : No. of s Percentage
s respondents s respondents H
1) Indebtedness 75 100.00
2) Not debt. - —
TOTAL 75 100,00 ¢

e S MWD e e W G L SN e g S mmm L R e e R R e O L i WIS ame R W SR g e

The above table indlicates that 11 the 75 respondents are

taking loans from different sources.

The research worker, therefore, can say that due to low
wage earnings the seasonal workers are bound to live in debt.
TABLE No. 4 .23 (B)

Distribution of respondents according to sources of thelr loans.

W SU LB LT Len GUN QTR U ST Qs 2 gum A g oW '1 GED QEF TN SUR SR QD QTR TN LUB LUP QEP TR LER Lun W LW L g

S.No.:_ Lending ageney _ _ _ _ : No.of regpondents : Percentage _
1) Friends & relatives 37 49.33

2) Co=0p. Credit Socleties 19 25.33

3) Banks 34 45,33

4) Private money lenders 17 22,33

5) Do not borrow - -

D S G G TR G gy T B D S0 S A G YT A S D G O G e g Y T N D e R D g i S O S W Y TS OB TE G S G G e WSS W Y W D

p 4



The sbove table indicates that 37 respondents
responded that they are taking financial assistance from their
friends and relatives. The 25.33 # seasonal workers are tesking
loans from co-operative credit societies and 45.33 £ respondents
are taking loans from commercial or cooperative banks. However,
22.33 £ respondents are still taking loang from private money

lenders,

It 1s als0 observed that number of respondents are

taking loans from more than two sources at one and the same time.

VIII) RECRUITMENT POLICY .

TABLE No. 4 24
Distribution of respondents according to their
view gbout recruitment.

W g LTS ST LUR QIR U SR S ST SR JER QAR T ST STH U0 IS GEF QWS LI IS P G LT AN I GID S G oW o

S.No. 3 View sbout recruitment ¢ No, of ¢ Percentage
s :+ respondents
1) Satisfied 69 92
2) Ungatisfied 6 8
TOTAL .. 75 100 ¢

R T T e T e T T i T T e T T T T R W v W s e M e e e S e e

It is clear from the above table that 69 respondents
out of 75 1.e. 92 # respondents are satisfied with the recruit-
ment method of the sugar factory. However, remaining 6 respondents

i.e. 8 £ respondents are not satisfied with the reeruitment method.

It can be sald that majority of the seasonal workers are

satisfied with the recruitment method.



IX) PROMOTION OPPORTUNITY

L]

TABLE No. 4 .25

Distribution of respondents according to

their promotion.

N QED QIR GER LTD QES Gun T QTR QUR LU AR GEE P U L UR LT Lan G LS EB TR U P QIR LU LA L U SR gEw W

Sr.No.: Particulars :+ No. of respondents 3 Percentage

1) Yes 4 5.33
2) No 71 94 .67

TOTAL 3 75 100.00 %

P N Py Py R N TN TN P, R L B B . PR S S I R BN

The above table shows that 4 respondents i.e. only
5.33 £ respondents have got promotion. However, 71 respondents
j.e. %4.67 % have no such promotion opportunity. Therefore, it
can be said that 94 .67 % seasonal workers in this factory are
not getting promotion opportunity.

X) TRANSFER

TABLE No. 4 .26

Distribution of respondents according to their

transfor from one department to anosher.

WD ES U5 (W GuR ST W 9T TD S U (W LI LI LT LR LW G T T LEn QIR PUE AR LI GTD LB R T BT g o

S.No.: Particulars s No. of respondents 3 Percentage

D QTR oA YN LED oun SR GUN SED SN W 4T e SEN GUR IR SER ST LT LU QTR GER W MR GUR SEm QW Gy 9D GET QU o W

1) Yes 9 12
2) No 66 88

TOTAL .. 75 100

o e S N .. S S N L P . R S S N . S L Y. P
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The above table indicates that 9 respondents i.e. 12 %
respondents are transferred from one department to another.
However, 66 respondents i.e. 88 £ respondents are working in the

same departments in which they are appointed.

The researcher, therefore, can say that in thls sugar
factory the seasonal workers are rarely transferred from one

department to another.

XI) TRAINING FACILITIES :

TABLE No. 4.27 (A)
Distribution of respondents according to thelr training.

SED 9P QUG QU P QU QTR LED (U g TR QUR QU IR GUD U QEN QTR TR SUB SED I QUER QTP LN GNP QED g LWR e oT »

S.No.; Training facility s No. of respondents : Percentage

- g atn *r SN QER QOB LU LU LI L sun 2P LEBR L g g SV LU SEB LU PUR SUR QUN W QUEE JUR QUS SN ST JUR W

1) Yes 21 o8
2) Yo 54 72
TOTAL .. 75 100 4

D T I B T T T T R I I I T R S —

From the shove table it is found that 21 respondents
out of 75 respondents 1.e. 25 % respondents are provided
training facilitles while 54 respondents i.e. 72 $ respondents
are not provided training.

The atove statlstics, therefore, suggests the
conclusion that the factory is not providing training facility

to large number Of seasonal workers,



TABLE No. 4.27 (B)

Distribution of respondents according to
their type of training.

- SR ¢ ous gun o G UE SER SER LUN SUD QUR LUB QNN QU GAR LI LUB Lup LEE GED S GUR TR Jup oW SUB LUR LU qun 4

S.No.: Type of Training s No.of ¢ Percentage
H ¢ respondents H
1) On the Job 4 5.33
2) Off the job 2 2.67
3) Industitn training 15 20,00
4) Do not get training 54 72.00
TOTAL .. 75 100.00 %

T - e e e . e T T T T e T e T e T T e T T e T e " s e e T T e

The sbove given table shows that in thls factory 4
respondents 1.e. 5.33 £ respondents are given the training on
the Job, 2 respondents i.e. 2.67 £ respondents are given off
the job training. However, 15 respondents i.e. 20 € respondents
are provided induetion type training and 72 # respondents do
not get training.

Therefore, 1t can be said that in this factory only
20 § of seasonal workers are given induction training.

XII) ©PERSONAL OPINION OF WORKER
1) Opinion regarding their service :-
TABLE No. 4 .28
Attitude of respondents towards their service

W QU SWR GUER L T YR P GIN GED QTR U SN QU GNE SND TN GER U QTS LER TR QIR GED LT LT N G IR W

S.No. Attitude s No,of respondents ¢ Percentage
1) Satisfactory 64 85 .33
2) Unsatisfactory 11 14 .67

TOTAL .. 75 100.00 ¢




The above table indicates that 64 respondents i.e.
85.33 £ out of 75 respondents have shown their satisfactory
attitude towards thelr services. Howeven, 11 respondents i.e.
14 .67 # respondents are not satisfied with thelr services.

The research worker observed in this respect, that

majority of the seasonal workers have satisfaftory attitude.

2) Opinion gbout the administration of the
Facto sem

TABLE No. 4.29

Distribution of respondents according to their
opinion towards adminigtration.

YR GER QED LG LR QUR LW GUED N GER PR QU G UD QUP G YU G TD LT QR IR GER TR GER U GEE SN G TD LR (R LW

S.No.: Opinion of respondents : No., of s+ Percentage
s ¢+ Respondents
1) Satisfied 68 90.67
2) Dissatisfried 7 9.33
TOTAL .. 75 100.00 %

. e ey L SN GED L e L ST G G R e e g S D g e W G gme e R W e e i

The sbove table shows that out of 75 respondents 68
respondents i.e. 90.67 £ are satisfied with the administration
of factory, and only 7 i.e. 9.33 £ respondents have shown thelr
di ssatisfaction about the administration of the factory.

The research worker observed that all the seasonal
worker except a few, are aatisf;ed with the adminlstration of
B.D.S.S.K. Ltdo’ Dau:l.amagar (Marali)o



3) Problems in Service :-

It 1s observed that all the respondents
are satisfied with their service and they have no problems in
this respect.



